BOSTITCH

Swing Arm Floor Lamp

MODEL VLF100F

Congratulations on the purchase of
your Bostitch® product!

Please read these instructions
completely and carefully before using
this product. Keep this instruction
sheet for future reference.

b

To register your product visit
BostitchOffice.com/New-Product

Do not return this product to the original place of purchase.
For product support visit www.BostitchOffice.com/support

SAFETY GUIDELINES - DEFINITIONS

It is important for you to read and understand this manual. The information it contains relates to protecting YOUR
SAFETY and PREVENTING PROBLEMS. The symbols below are used to help you recognize this information.

&DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury
and/or property damage.

WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury and/or property damage.
ACAUTION: Indicates an potentially hazardous situation, which if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate
injury and/or property damage.
NOTICE: Used without the safety alert symbol indicates potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in property damage.

A WARNING:

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Bostitch desk and floor lamps are intended for indoor office and home use and have not been tested for operation
at different voltages or use outdoors. Each of these misuses could damage the light and/or create unsafe operating
conditions.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This portable lamp has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature to reduce the risk of
electrical shock and fire, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Never use with an extension cord unless the
plug can be fully inserted. Do not alter the plug.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY
Before any use, be sure everyone using this light reads and understands all safety instructions and other information
contained in this manual.

&WARNING: Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result
in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury.

ACAUTION: Failure to comply with the recommendations outlined in this instruction manual will void warranty.
SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

AWARNING: To reduce the risks associated with impact and hazardous voltage which, if not avoided, could result
in death or serious injury and/or property damage.
« Useindoors and in dry locations only; keep all liquids away from the light
- Avoid putting the light on an uneven surface to prevent toppling or damage
. Do not alter or modify the light, plug, or polarized plug blades
« Do not use the light if the power cord or the enclosure is damaged
. If an extension cord is used, ensure that it is properly rated for your application
. Do not attempt to disassemble light; product is to be serviced by qualified service personnel only—there
are no user serviceable parts inside
«  Always power off and unplug light before cleaning
«  Clean exterior only with a dry, clean cloth; do not immerse light in water to clean
« Do not use force when adjusting light
. Do not insert objects into light
. If any irregularities are detected during use, turn off the switch and unplug the light.

AWARNING: To reduce the risks associated with excessive heat and fire which, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury and/or property damage.
«  Avoid usage in high temperature areas (104°F/40°C)
- Avoid putting light next to heater
. Lights should not be covered with flammable objects (cloth, paper, etc.)

ACAUTION: To reduce the risks associated with environmental contamination which, if not avoided, could result in
minor or moderate injury:

. Dispose of task lights in accordance with applicable local government regulations

INTENDED USE: Bostitch Desk Lamps are intended to provide task lighting indoors. Use in any other application has
not been evaluated by Bostitch and may lead to an unsafe condition.

PRODUCT FEATURES

Product may vary slightly from what is illustrated.

A. Adjustable Lamp Head
B. Power Switch
C. Adjustable Swing Arm
D. 9W LED Bulb
E. Top Pole
F. Bottom Pole
G. Base
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USAGE + CARE

« Do not pick up and carry light by its arm
- Always hold the light base while adjusting the arm

- Lights should not be covered with flammable objects (cloth, paper, etc.)
- Ifany irregularities are detected during use, turn off and remove from power source immediately

/\ WARNING:

- Do not come in contact with the light, cord, plug, and/or socket with wet hands

- DO NOT USE WITH DIMMERS

/\ CAUTION:

« Avoid putting the light on an uneven surface to prevent toppling or damage

- Avoid usage in high temperature areas (104°F/40°C)

- Avoid usage in humid and wet areas (showers, outdoors, etc.)

« Avoid putting next to a heater
« Do not use force when adjusting the light arm

« Do not attempt to dismantle, modify, or force the light apart

- Do notinsert objects into the light

- If notin use for a prolonged period of time, unplug light from power source

MAINTENANCE

A WARNING: Always remove light from power source before performing any maintenance. Light cannot
be washed in water. If dirty, unplug from power source and wipe with a clean cloth.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Attach the bottom pole to the
base and twist into place.

2. Attach the top pole to the bottom
pole and twist into place.

3. Attach the arm to the top pole and
secure with the provided screw.

4. Insert the lamp shade and twist
slightly to secure.

5. Screw the provided LED light bulb
(9W) into the shade.

THREE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Effective July 1, 2020 Goods iQ warrants to the original retail purchaser that the product purchased is free from
defects in material and workmanship, and agrees to repair or replace, at Goods iQ option, any defective Bostitch®
branded desk lamp three (3) years from the date of purchase. Warranty is not transferable. Proof of purchase date
required. This warranty covers only damage resulting from defects in material or workmanship; it does not cover
conditions or malfunctions resulting from normal wear, neglect, abuse, accident, or repairs attempted or made by
other than our national repair center or authorized warranty service centers. You are responsible for the costs of
shipping the defective product to Goods iQ.

THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY OF GOODS IQ, AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS
WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURCHASE. GOODS IQ SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Some states and countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights which vary from state to state and country to country. For information on our warranty claim
procedure, please contact us at 800-343-9329.

For troubleshooting, questions and customer care, please visit us at BostitchOffice.com or
contact us at 1-800-343-9329.

USA & Canada:
Manufactured under license by:

Goods iQ 1

North Kingstown, RI 02852

800.343.9329 C ¥grec? US

A02449 /S_TE

Made in China Intertek
4006255

Copyright © 2020 Goods iQ

BOSTITCH

Lampara de pie con brazo oscilante

MODELO VLF100F
iFelicitaciones por la compra de su producto Bostitch®!

Lea estas instrucciones en
su totalidad y con atencidn
antes de usar este
producto. Conserve esta
hoja de instrucciones para
consulta en el futuro.

Para registrar su producto, visite
BostitchOffice.com/New-Product

No devuelva este producto al lugar original de compra.
Para obtener asistencia con los productos, visite www.BostitchOffice.com/support

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD: DEFINICIONES

Es importante que lea y comprenda este manual. La informacién que contiene estd destinada a proteger SU
SEGURIDAD y EVITAR PROBLEMAS. Los siguientes simbolos se utilizan para ayudarlo a identificar esta informacidn.

A PELIGRO: indica una situacion de peligro inminente que, de no evitarse, provocara la muerte, lesiones graves
o dafios materiales.

ADVERTENCIA: indica una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria provocar la muerte,
lesiones graves o dafios materiales.
A PRECAUCION: indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria provocar lesiones
leves o moderadas o dafios materiales.

AVISO: Cuando se usa sin el simbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica una situaciéon potencialmente peligrosa que,
de no evitarse, podria provocar dafios materiales.

/I\ ADVERTENCIA:

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Las lamparas para escritorio y de pie Bostitch estdn disefiadas para su uso bajo techo en la oficina y en el hogar, y
su funcionamiento no se ha probado con diferentes voltajes o al aire libre. Cada uno de estos usos incorrectos
podria dafiar la lampara o crear condiciones inseguras de uso.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES EN MATERIA DE SEGURIDAD

Esta ldmpara portétil tiene un enchufe polarizado (una pata es mds ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad
para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas y fuego, este enchufe cabra en un enchufe polarizado de una sola
forma. Si el enchufe no calza completamente en el tomacorriente, inviértalo. Si todavia no calza, contacte a un
electricista calificado. Nunca utilice este aparato con un cable de extensién, a menos que el enchufe se pueda
insertar totalmente. No modifique el enchufe.

PAUTAS PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE SUFRIR UNA LESION
Antes de su uso, asegurese de que todos los usuarios lean y comprendan todas las instrucciones de seguridad y
el resto de la informacion de este manual.

&ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad y todas las instrucciones. No seguir las advertencias
puede provocar descargas eléctricas, iniciar un incendio o causar lesiones graves.

A PRECAUCION: No cumplir con las recomendaciones que se detallan en este manual de instrucciones
anulara la garantia.

GUARDE TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES PARA
FUTURAS CONSULTAS

AADVERTENCIA: Para reducir los riesgos asociados con el impacto y el voltaje peligroso que, de no evitarse,
podrian provocar la muerte, lesiones graves o dafios materiales.

«  Para uso solo bajo techo y en sitios secos; mantenga alejados todos los liquidos de la ldmpara

. Evite colocar la ldmpara sobre una superficie desnivelada para evitar que se caiga o se dafie

. No altere o modifique la ldmpara, el enchufe o las clavijas polarizadas del enchufe

- No use la lampara si el cable de alimentacion o la estructura estan dafiados

«  Siutiliza un cable de extensién, asegurese de que tenga la calificacion adecuada para su aplicacion

. No intente desarmar la lampara; el producto debe ser reparado por personal calificado solamente; no hay
piezas que pueda reparar el usuario en su interior

. Siempre apague y desenchufe la lampara antes de su limpieza

. Limpie el exterior solo con un pafio limpio y seco; no sumerja la [dmpara en agua para limpiarla

« No haga fuerza para el ajuste la ldmpara

. No inserte objetos dentro de la [dmpara

- Sidetecta irregularidades durante el uso, apague el interruptor y desconecte la ldmpara

&ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir los riesgos asociados con el exceso de calor y el fuego que, de no evitarse, podria
provocar la muerte, lesiones graves o dafios materiales.
. Evite el uso en dreas con temperaturas elevadas (104 °F/40 °C)
. Evite colocar la ldmpara cerca de un calefactor
. Las ldmparas no se deben cubrir con objetos inflamables (tela, papel, etc.)

& PRECAUCION: Para reducir los riesgos asociados con la contaminacién ambiental que, de no evitarse, podria
provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

USO PREVISTO: Las lamparas para escritorio Bostitch estdn disefiadas para brindar iluminacion para tareas bajo
techo. Bostitch no ha evaluado su uso en ninguna otra aplicacion, por lo que puede usarlas en otras condiciones
ademds de las especificadas puede generar una condicién insegura.

CARACTERISTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

El producto puede diferir ligeramente del que se muestra en la ilustracion.

>

Cabezal de la ldampara
regulable

Interruptor de alimentacion
Brazo oscilante ajustable
Bombilla LED de 9 W
Poste superior

Poste inferior

Base

G TmmMmoOOw

o0—
F

=0

iNDICE DE _
REPRODUCCION
CROMATICA
(CRI)

LUMENES EFICACIA KELVIN VATIOS

700 778 5000 9 80

USO + CUIDADO

. No agarre ni transporte la [dmpara por el brazo
- Siempre sostenga la base de la lampara mientras regula el brazo
. No debe cubrir las lamparas con objetos inflamables (tela, papel, etc.)

- Sidetecta irregularidades durante el uso, apague la lampara y desconéctela de inmediato de la fuente de
alimentacion

/\ ADVERTENCIA:
. No toque la ldmpara, el cable, el enchufe o el tomacorriente con las manos hiimedas.
«  NO UTILICE EL APARATO CON ATENUADORES DE LUZ.

/\ PRECAUCION:

. Evite colocar la ldmpara sobre una superficie desnivelada para evitar que se caiga o se dafie

- Evite el uso en dreas con temperaturas elevadas (104 °F/40 °C)

. Evite el uso en dreas himedas o mojadas (duchas, al aire libre, etc.)

. Evite colocarla cerca de un calefactor

«  No haga fuerza para regular el brazo de la ldmpara

. No intente desmantelar, modificar o abrir la estructura de la [dmpara

«  Noinserte objetos dentro de la lampara

- Sino se usa por un periodo de tiempo prolongado, desenchufe la ldmpara de la fuente de alimentacion

MANTENIMIENTO:

A ADVERTENCIA: Siempre desconecte la ldmpara de la fuente de alimentacidn antes de realizar tareas de
mantenimiento. La ldmpara no se puede sumergir en agua para su limpieza. Si estd sucia,
desenchufela de la fuente de alimentacidn y limpiela con un pafio limpio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Una el poste inferior a la base y
girelo para ubicarlo en el lugar
adecuado.

2. Una el poste superior al poste
inferior y girelo para ubicarlo en el
lugar adecuado.

3. Una el brazo al poste superiory
fijelo con el tornillo provisto.

4. Inserte la pantalla de la ldmpara y
girela ligeramente para fijarla.

5. Coloque la bombilla LED
suministrada (9 W) en la pantalla.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE TRES ANOS

Desde el 1° de julio de 2020, Goods iQ garantiza al comprador minorista original que el producto comprado no tiene
defectos de materiales ni de mano de obra, y acepta reparar o reemplazar, a criterio de Goods iQ, cualquier ldmpara
para escritorio defectuosa de marca Bostitch® durante un plazo de tres (3) afios a partir de la fecha de compra. La
garantia no es transferible. Se requiere prueba de fecha de compra. Esta garantia cubre tinicamente dafios derivados
de defectos en el material o en la mano de obra; no cubre condiciones o averias resultantes del desgaste normal,
negligencia, abuso, accidentes o reparaciones que se hayan intentado o realizado a través de otro servicio que no
sea el centro de reparacién nacional o un centro de servicio de garantia autorizado. Usted es responsable de los
costos de envio del producto defectuoso a Goods iQ.

ESTA GARANTIA ES LA GARANTIA EXCLUSIVA DE GOODS IQ, Y REEMPLAZA TODA OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA,
INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN
PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR. GOODS IQ NO SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DANO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO,
INCIDENTAL O RESULTANTE.

Algunos estados y paises no permiten la exclusion o limitacién de dafios incidentales o resultantes, por lo que las
limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores pueden no ser de aplicacién para usted. Esta garantia le ofrece derechos
legales especificos, y también puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro y de un pais a otro.
Para obtener informacion sobre nuestro proceso de reclamos de garantia, contactenos al 800-343-9329.

Para la resolucién de problemas, preguntas o atencion al cliente, visitenos en
BostitchOffice.com o lldmenos al 1-800-343-9329.

USA & Canada:
Fabricado bajo licencia por:
Goods iQ -
North Kingstown, Rl 02852
800.343.9329

Hecho en China C 570 us
Copyright © 2020 Goods iQ Intertek
4006255

BOSTITCH

Lampadaire sur pied a bras pivotant

NUMERO DE MODELE VLF100F

Félicitations pour I'achat de votre
produit Bostitch™!

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions

attentivement avant d’utiliser ce
produit. Conservez cette fiche

d’instructions pour consultation
ultérieure.

o

Pour enregistrer votre visite de produit
BostitchOffice.com/New-Product

Ne retournez pas ce produit au lieu d'achat d'origine.
Pour du support pour ce produit, visitez www.BostitchOffice.com/support

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE — DEFINITIONS

Il est impqrtant que vous Iisigz et compreniez ce‘guide. Les informations qu’il contient concernent VOTRE
SECURITE et la fagon de PREVENIR LES PROBLEMES. Les symboles suivants sont utilisés pour vous aider a
reconnaitre cette information.

DANGER: Indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, occasionnera des blessures
graves ou mortelles et/ou des dégats matériels.

AAVERTISSEMENT: Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourra
occasionner des blessures graves ou mortelles et/ou des dégats matériels.

MISE EN GARDE: Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait
occasionner des blessures superficielles a modérées et/ou des dégats matériels.

AVIS : Utilisé sans le symbole d’alerte de sécurité, indique une situation dangereuse possible qui, si elle n’est pas
évitée, pourrait entrainer des dommages matériels.

/I\ AVERTISSEMENT:

IMPORTANTES MISES EN GARDE

Les lampes de bureau et a pied Bostitch sont concues pour un usage intérieur au bureau et a la maison, et n’ont
pas été testées pour un usage a une tension différente ou en extérieur. Chacune de ces mauvaises utilisations peut
endommager le luminaire et/ou présenter un danger.

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Cette lampe portative possede une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que 'autre). Par mesure de sécurité
visant a réduire les risques de décharge électrique et d’'incendie, cette fiche s’insére dans un seul sens dans les
prises polarisées. Si la fiche ne s’insére pas compléetement, I'inverser. Si elle ne convient toujours pas, communiquer
avec un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais utiliser avec une rallonge électrique a moins que la fiche puisse étre
entierement insérée. Ne pas modifier la fiche.

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES

Avant toute utilisation, s'assurer que toute personne utilisant ce luminaire lit et comprend toutes les consignes de
sécurité et les autres informations contenues dans ce guide.

&AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les consignes. Le non-respect des
avertissements et des directives peut entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie ou une
blessure grave.

AMISE EN GARDE: Le fait de ne pas se conformer aux recommandations décrites dans ce guide d’utilisation

annule la garantie.

CONSERVEZ TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET TOUTES LES CONSIGNES
POUR UN USAGE ULTERIEUR

&AVERTlSSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques liés aux chocs et aux tensions dangereuses qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités,
peuvent provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles et/ou des dommages matériels.

. Utilisez uniqguement a l'intérieur et dans des endroits secs; éloignez tous les liquides du luminaire

. Evitez de mettre le luminaire sur une surface inégale pour éviter le basculement ou 'endommagement

« Naltérez pas et ne modifiez pas le luminaire, la fiche de mise, ou les lames des fiches polarisées

- Sivous utilisez une rallonge, assurez-vous que ses valeurs nominales conviennent a votre application

«  Nutilisez pas le luminaire si le cable d’alimentation ou le boitier est endommagé

- N’essayez pas de démonter le luminaire; ce produit doit étre réparé par un personnel d’entretien qualifié

uniqguement — il ne comporte aucune piece réparable par I'utilisateur

. Eteignez et débranchez le luminaire avant de le nettoyer

. Nettoyez I'extérieur uniquement avec un chiffon propre et sec; ne plongez pas le luminaire dans I'eau

. Ne faites pas usage de force pour régler le luminaire

«  Ninsérez pas d’objets dans le luminaire

- Sivous remarquez des irrégularités lors de I'utilisation, mettez I'interrupteur en position d’arrét et débranchez

le luminaire
AAVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques liés aux chaleurs excessives et aux incendies qui, s'ils ne sont pas

évités, peuvent provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles et/ou des dommages
matériels.

. Evitez I'utilisation dans des zones a haute température (40 °C/104 °F)

. Evitez de placer le luminaire prés d’un chauffage

. Ne recouvrez pas les luminaires d’objets inflammables. (tissu, papier, etc.)

AMISE EN GARDE: Pour réduire les risques liés a la contamination de I'environnement qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités,

peuvent provoquer des blessures superficielles a modérées:

«  Mettez les luminaires au rebut conformément aux normes gouvernementales en vigueur dans votre juridiction

EMPLOI VISE: Les lampes de bureau Bostitch ont pour but de fournir un éclairage a I'intérieur. L'utilisation dans d’autres
applications n’a pas été évaluée par Bostitch et peut s’avérer dangereuse.

CARACTERISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Le produit peut différer Iégerement de celui illustré.

A. Téte de lampe ajustable
B. Interrupteur d’alimentation
C. Bras pivotant ajustable
D. Ampoule a DEL de 9 W
E. Tige supérieure
F. Tige inférieure
L G. Base
0
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700 77.8 5000 9 80

UTILISATION + ENTRETIEN

« Neramassez pas et ne portez pas la lampe en la tenant par la tige

- Tenez toujours la base de la lampe pendant que vous réglez la tige

«  Ne recouvrez pas les luminaires d’objets inflammables (tissus, papier, etc.)

- Sivous remarquez des irrégularités lors de I'utilisation, mettez I'interrupteur en position d’arrét et débranchez
immédiatement la lampe.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT:
- Netouchez pas la lampe, le cable, la fiche, et la prise avec les mains mouillées.
. NE PAS UTILISER AVEC DES GRADATEURS

/\ MISE EN GARDE:

. Evitez de mettre le luminaire sur une surface inégale pour éviter le basculement ou 'endommagement

. Bvitez I'utilisation dans des zones a température élevée (40 °C/104 °F)

. Evitez I'utilisation dans les zones humides (douches, en plein air, etc.)

«  Evitez de placer la lampe a c6té d’un radiateur

- Ne faites pas usage de force pour régler la tige de la lampe

. Nessayez pas de démonter, de modifier ou d’ouvrir la lampe en forcant dessus

«  N’insérez pas d’objets dans le luminaire

. u'gSielle n’est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée, débranchez la lampe de la source d’alimentation

ENTRETIEN

& AVERTISSEMENT: Débranchez toujours la lampe de la source d’alimentation avant de procéder a toute opération
d’entretien. La lampe ne peut pas étre nettoyée dans I'eau. Si elle est sale, débranchez la lampe
de la source d’énergie et essuyez-la avec un chiffon propre.

DIRECTIVES DE MONTAGE

1. Fixez la tige inférieure a la base et
vissez-la en place.

2. Fixez la tige supérieure a la tige
inférieure et vissez-la en place.

3. Fixez le bras a la tige supérieure
au moyen de la vis fournie.

4. Insérez I'abat-jour et tournez
légérement pour la fixer.

5. Vissez 'ampoule a DEL (9W)
fournie dans I'abat-jour.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE TROIS ANS

En vigueur le 1er juillet 2020, Goods iQ, garantit au premier acheteur que le produit acheté est exempt de défaut de
matériau et de main-d’ceuvre, et accepte de réparer ou de remplacer, au choix d’ Goods iQ, toute lampe de bureau
défectueuse de marque Bostitch" pendant (3) ans a compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie est non transférable.
Une preuve de la date d’achat est requise. Cette garantie ne couvre que les dommages résultant de défauts de
matériau ou de fabrication; elle ne couvre pas les conditions ou les défaillances relatives a une usure normale, a la
négligence, a une utilisation abusive, aux accidents ou aux réparations ou tentatives de réparations effectuées par
des personnes étrangéres a notre centre national de réparation ou aux centres de service de garantie autorisés.
L'acheteur est responsable des frais d’expédition du produit défectueux a Goods iQ.

CETTE GARANTIE EST LA GARANTIE EXCLUSIVE DE GOODS IQ ET REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES
EXPLICITES, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE COMMERCIALISATION OU
D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. GOODS IQ NE PEUT ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE
DIRECT, INDIRECT, ACCESSOIRE OU CONSECUTIF.

Certains Etats et pays n’autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs; il est
donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus ne s’appliquent pas dans votre cas. La présente garantie
vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et vous pourriez aussi bénéficier d’autres droits variant d’un Etat a 'autre,
d’une province a I'autre et d’un pays a I'autre. Pour obtenir des renseignements concernant la procédure a suivre
pour faire une réclamation au titre de la garantie, veuillez nous contacter au 800-343-9329.

Pour obtenir des renseignements concernant le dépannage et le service a la clientele, ou si
vous avez des questions, veuillez vous rendre sur notre site Internet au
www.BostitchOffice.com ou nous contacter au 1-800-343-9329.

USA & Canada:

Fabriqué sous licence par: cm
Goods iQ

North Kingstown, RI 02852

800.343.9329 C WsTec” US
Fabriqué en Chine Intertek
Droit d'auteur © 2020 Goods iQ 4006255




